Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 02/27/2015 - * * * PCB 2015-164 * * *

BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

STOCK'S UNDERHOOD)	
SPECIALISTS, INC.,)	
Petitioner,)	
v.)	PCB
)	(LUST Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

To: John T. Therriault, Acting Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 West Randolph Street
State of Illinois Building, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, pursuant to Board Procedural Rule 101.302 (d), a PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE AGENCY LUST DECISION, a copy of which is herewith served upon the attorneys of record in this cause.

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Filing, together with a copy of the document described above, were today served upon counsel of record of all parties to this cause by enclosing same in envelopes addressed to such attorneys with postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelopes in a U.S. Post Office Mailbox in Springfield, Illinois on the 27th day of February, 2015.

Respectfully submitted, STOCK'S UNDERHOOD SPECIALISTS, INC., Petitioner

BY: LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW

BY: /s/ Patrick D. Shaw

Patrick D. Shaw LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW 80 Bellerive Road Springfield, IL 62704 Telephone: 217/299-8484 Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 02/27/2015 - * * * PCB 2015-164 * * *

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

STOCK'S UNDERHOOD SPECIALISTS, INC.,)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	PCB
)	(LUST Permit Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
Respondent.)	

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY LUST DECISION

NOW COMES Petitioner, STOCK'S UNDERHOOD SPECIALISTS, INC., pursuant to Section 57.8(i) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/57.8(i), and hereby appeals the Agency's final decision, refusing to approve the application for payment, and in support thereof states as follows:

- 1. This appeal arises from underground storage tanks formerly at a self-service station in Belleville, County of St. Clair, Illinois, and assigned LPC #1630105083.
- 2. Petitioner filed an application for payment for work performed pursuant to plans and budgets approved by the Illinois EPA.
- 3. On January 23, 2015, the Illinois EPA rejected the application for payment on the grounds that the application was incomplete. Attached hereto is a true and correct copy of said decision.
 - 4. The Illinois EPA's decision should be reversed for the following reasons:
 - a. The application was complete, containing all of the information required of a complete application pursuant to Section 57.8 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/57.8(a)(6));

- The application was complete, containing all of the information required of a complete application pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code § 734.605;
- c. The application was complete pursuant to forms that existed at the time application for payment was submitted to the Illinois EPA;
- d. The Petitioner is relieved from the obligation to submit or file forms that are not in compliance with the Forms Notice Act (20 ILCS 435/1 *et seq.*);
- e. The information sought is irrelevant under the LUST Program; and
- f. The Agency improperly seeks to review documents that exceed its scope of review, including mandating the creation of new documents that were not created when the underlying transactions occurred, and were not relied upon in the completion of the application for payment.
- 5. The Agency's determination was made on January 23, 2015, which is 35 days from the date this appeal is being filed, and therefore timely.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, STOCK'S UNDERHOOD SPECIALISTS, INC., prays that:

(a) the Agency produce the Record; (b) a hearing be held; (c) the Board find the Agency erred in its decision, (d) the Board direct the Agency to approve the application for payment in full, (e) the Board award payment of attorney's fees; and (f) the Board grant Petitioner such other and further relief as it deems meet and just.

Respectfully submitted,

STOCK'S UNDERHOOD SPECIALISTS, INC.,

Petitioner

BY: LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW

BY: /s/ Patrick D. Shaw

Patrick D. Shaw LAW OFFICE OF PATRICK D. SHAW 80 Bellerive Road Springfield, IL 62704 Telephone: 217/299-8484

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER